“This figure may be reduced downward to approximately

$5,346,293.01 after costs of postage are taken into account.”  PSR ¶ 13, at 7.  “The estimated tax

loss to the State of New Mexico calculated during th[e] investigation was more than approximately

seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000).”  PSR ¶ 12, at 7.  Rainbird and Ortiz were

the two “authorized signers on the bank accounts where payments for orders through the web site”

that facilitated these out-of-state sales “were deposited.”  PSR ¶ 19, at 8. 

Other states and governmental entities challenged some of these businesses’ practices.